

No. 00-1303

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

KEVIN W. WILLIAMS

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

HERMANSON FAMILY  
LIMITED PARTNERSHIP I,

Defendant-Appellee

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Colorado

The Honorable Alan B. Johnson, United States District Judge  
Civil Action No. 96-WY-2490-AJ

---

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT KEVIN W. WILLIAMS

---

FOX & ROBERTSON, P.C.  
Amy F. Robertson  
Timothy P. Fox  
910 - 16th Street, Suite 610  
Denver, CO 80202  
303.595.9700  
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant  
Kevin W. Williams

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Statement of Related Appeals	1
Jurisdictional Statement	1
Statement of Issue Presented For Review	1
Statement of The Case	2
Statement of Facts	3
Summary of Argument	9
Argument: The District Court Erred in Granting Hermanson’s Motion for Judgment as a Matter of Law	10
I. This Court Is to Review the District Court’s Decision <u>De Novo</u>	10
II. Williams Satisfied His Burden of Proof to Demonstrate That it Would Be Readily Achievable to Ramp the Step at the Entrance to the Crawford Building.	11
A. The ADA Requires Businesses to Remove Architectural Barriers When it Is Readily Achievable to Do So.	13
B. The ADA’s Regulations and Legislative History Suggest That it Will Generally Be Readily Achievable to Ramp a Single Step	16
C. Williams Has Satisfied his Burden of Proof to Demonstrate That Ramping the Single Step at the Crawford Building Is Readily Achievable. .	18
1. The Evidence Williams Presented was Sufficient to Satisfy his Burden of Proof.	19
2. Regulations and Commentary Lend Additional Strength to Williams’s <u>Prima Facie</u> Case .	26

III.	The District Court Erred in Holding	
	That Williams Had Not Satisfied His Burden of Proof	29
A.	The District Court Erred in Stating That Williams Had Admitted That He Could Not Meet His Burden to Prove That Barrier Removal Was Readily Achievable.	30
B.	The District Court Erred in Failing to Consider Individually the Evidence in Support of Ramping the Single Step at the Crawford Building.	31
C.	The District Court Erred in Requiring Williams to Prove Facts That Were Not Appropriately Part of His <u>Prima Facie</u> Case.	35
D.	The District Court Erred in Concluding That Hermanson Had Satisfied its Obligations under the ADA Through an Alternative Plan That Was Not in Evidence.	39
	Conclusion	42
	Statement Regarding Oral Argument	42
	Certificate Regarding Length of Brief	43

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<u>Bay Area Addiction Research and Treatment, Inc. v. City of Antioch,</u> 179 F.3d 725 (9th Cir. 1999)	37
<u>Berry v. Stevinson Chevrolet,</u> 74 F.3d 980 (10th Cir. 1996)	14, 39
<u>Bingham v. Oregon Sch. Activities Ass'n,</u> 24 F. Supp. 2d 1110 (D. Or. 1998)	22
<u>Bragdon v. Abbott,</u> 524 U.S. 624 (1998)	16
<u>Chevron U. S. A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.,</u> 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	16, 28
<u>Dahlberg v. Avis Rent A Car Sys.,</u> 92 F. Supp. 2d 1091 (D. Colo. 2000)	22-23
<u>Greene v. Safeway Stores, Inc.,</u> 98 F.3d 554 (10th Cir. 1996)	11
<u>Guckenberger v. Boston Univ.,</u> 974 F. Supp. 106 (D. Mass. 1997)	22
<u>Independent Living Resources v. Oregon Arena Corp.,</u> 982 F. Supp. 698 (D. Or. 1997)	35
<u>Innovative Health Sys., Inc. v. City of White Plains,</u> 117 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 1997)	37
<u>Johnson v. Gambrinus/Spoetzl Brewery,</u> 116 F.3d 1052 (5th Cir. 1997)	<u>passim</u>
<u>Lieber v. Macy's West, Inc.,</u> 80 F. Supp. 2d 1065 (N.D. Cal. 1999)	<u>passim</u>
<u>Long v. Coast Resorts, Inc.,</u> 32 F. Supp. 2d 1203, 1215 (D. Nev. 1998)	34
<u>Martin v. Kansas,</u> 190 F.3d 1120, 1127-28 & n.6 (10th Cir. 1999)	13
<u>Martin v. PGA Tour, Inc.,</u> 994 F. Supp. 1242 (D. Or. 1998)	22
<u>Miller v. Federal Land Bank of Spokane,</u> 587 F.2d 415 (9th Cir. 1978)	5

Olinger v. United States Golf Ass'n, 55 F. Supp. 2d 926 (N.D. Ind. 1999) 22

Parr v. L & L Drive-Inn Restaurant,  
96 F. Supp. 2d 1065 (D. Haw. 2000) passim

Parr v. Waianae L & L, Inc., Civil No. 97-01177 FIY,  
2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7373 (D. Haw. May 16, 2000) 34

Pascuiti v. New York Yankees, 98 Civ. 8186 (SAS),  
1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18736 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 6, 1999) passim

Pinnock v. International House of Pancakes,  
844 F. Supp. 574 (S.D. Cal. 1993) 15

Riel v. Electronic Data Sys. Corp., 99 F.3d 678 (5th Cir. 1996) 22

Steger v. Franco, Inc., No. 99-2294, 2000 U.S. App. LEXIS 24818  
(8th Cir. Oct. 3, 2000) 14, 39

Tyler v. City of Manhattan, 849 F. Supp. 1429 (D. Kan. 1994) 14, 39

United States v. Burch, 169 F.3d 666 (10th Cir. 1999) 5

White v. York Int'l Corp., 45 F.3d 357 (10th Cir. 1995) 23

### Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

28 U.S.C. § 1343 1

42 U.S.C. § 2000a-3(a) 1

42 U.S.C. § 12101 13

42 U.S.C. § 12181 passim

42 U.S.C. § 12182 passim

42 U.S.C. § 12183 35

42 U.S.C. § 12186 16

42 U.S.C. § 12188 1, 16

42 U.S.C. § 12206 16

### **Regulations and Other Authorities**

28 C.F.R. § 35.13037

28 C.F.R. § 36.30227

28 C.F.R. § 36.304 passim

28 C.F.R. § 36.30519

28 C.F.R. § 36.40525

28 C.F.R. § 36.50815

Standards for Accessible Design, 28 C.F.R. Part 36, Appendix A 5, 25

Preamble to Regulation on Nondiscrimination on  
The Basis of Disability by Public Accommodations  
And in Commercial Facilities, 28 C.F.R. Part 36, Appendix B passim

Title II of The Americans with Disabilities Act:  
Technical Assistance Manual 37

Fed. R. App. P. 4 1

Fed. R. App. P. 32 43

Fed. R. Civ. P. 50 2

Fed. R. Evid. 201 5

H. R. Rep. No. 101-485, Pt. 2 (1990) 17, 28

S. Rep. No. 101-116 (1989) 17, 28
